
Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0064 0.7 1.3 0.6 0.645 0.085

1.3 2 0.7 0.98 0.072

2 2.56 0.56 1.19 0.047

2.8 3.72 0.92 0.717 0.09

3.8 4.64 0.84 0.332 0.044

4.64 5.05 0.41 0.348 0.015

5.05 5.3 0.25 0.36 0.007

5.3 6.3 1 0.331 0.029

6.3 7 0.7 0.737 0.058

7 8 1 1.11 0.044

8 8.85 0.85 1.31 0.027

8.85 9.1 0.25 0.645 0.064

STD

9.1 10 0.9 1.11 0.056

10 11 1 1.16 0.061

11 12.25 1.25 1.28 0.062

12.25 13.07 0.82 1.1 0.115

13.07 14 0.93 1.16 0.09

14 14.76 0.76 1.08 0.135

14.76 15.71 0.95 1.3 0.159

15.71 16.6 0.89 1.17 0.109

16.6 17.2 0.6 1.31 0.073

17.2 17.9 0.7 1.51 0.025

17.9 18.35 0.45 0.836 0.016

18.35 18.9 0.55 1.44 0.036

18.9 19.8 0.9 1.42 0.037

19.8 20.19 0.39 0.672 0.012

20.19 21.1 0.91 0.355 0.012

21.1 22 0.9 0.462 0.014

22 23 1 0.25 0.014

23.58 24 0.42 0.845 0.017

24 24.7 0.7 0.451 0.015

24.7 25.3 0.6 0.491 0.018

25.44 26.5 1.06 0.34 0.014

26.5 27.38 0.88 0.259 0.011

27.5 28.37 0.87 0.262 0.012

28.5 29.05 0.55 0.304 0.012

29.05 29.84 0.79 0.225 0.012

30.1 30.92 0.82 0.185 0.011

31.7 32.85 1.15 0.521 0.016

32.83 33 0.17 0.673 0.014

33 33.85 0.85 0.574 0.019

33.89 35.4 1.51 0.253 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0081 3.3 4.5 1.2 0.006 0.002

4.6 5.8 1.2 0.047 0.001

5.8 7.25 1.45 0.305 0.018

7.25 8.5 1.25 0.385 0.069

8.5 9.62 1.12 0.628 0.093

9.8 11 1.2 0.548 0.101

11 12.25 1.25 0.603 0.186

12.25 13.5 1.25 0.833 0.296

13.5 14.75 1.25 0.789 0.286

14.75 15.9 1.15 0.786 0.085

15.9 16.6 0.7 0.77 0.273

16.6 17.1 0.5 0.735 0.197

17.1 18.3 1.2 0.698 0.244

18.3 19.1 0.8 0.881 0.091

19.1 20 0.9 0.791 0.021

20 21.3 1.3 0.455 0.011

21.3 22.45 1.15 0.531 0.023

22.45 23.7 1.25 0.338 0.017

23.7 24.95 1.25 0.292 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0065 5 6.25 1.25 0.009 0.001

6.25 7.25 1 0.076 0.002

7.25 8.05 0.8 0.415 0.008

8.05 8.3 0.25 0.715 0.037

8.3 9.5 1.2 0.646 0.036

9.5 10.7 1.2 1.03 0.078

10.7 11.75 1.05 1.14 0.068

11.75 12 0.25 0.925 0.032

12 13.3 1.3 1.02 0.159

13.3 14.55 1.25 0.866 0.202

14.55 15.85 1.3 1.37 0.162

15.85 16.45 0.6 1.77 0.074

16.45 17.1 0.65 1.06 0.024

17.1 17.3 0.2 1.16 0.032

17.3 17.9 0.6 1.77 0.039

17.9 18.1 0.2 1.38 0.042

18.1 18.6 0.5 0.568 0.015

18.6 19 0.4 0.724 0.015

19 19.72 0.72 0.612 0.015

19.95 20.8 0.85 0.629 0.017

20.8 21.75 0.95 1.29 0.017

21.75 21.95 0.2 1.89 0.043

21.95 23 1.05 1.05 0.018

23 24.1 1.1 1.11 0.016

24.1 24.7 0.6 0.685 0.014

24.7 25.8 1.1 0.729 0.018

25.8 26.55 0.75 0.61 0.012

26.55 26.9 0.35 1.62 0.026

26.9 27.7 0.8 0.511 0.013

27.7 28.5 0.8 0.388 0.012

28.9 29.4 0.5 0.82 0.025

29.4 29.8 0.4 0.646 0.03

29.8 30.5 0.7 0.493 0.016

30.5 31.75 1.25 0.27 0.013

STD



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0082 3.3 4.25 0.95 <0.005 <0.001

4.25 5.5 1.25 <0.005 <0.001

5.5 6.75 1.25 0.077 0.003

6.75 8 1.25 0.419 0.011

8 9.25 1.25 0.543 0.01

9.25 10.5 1.25 0.527 0.013

10.5 11.75 1.25 0.408 0.029

11.75 13 1.25 0.424 0.504

13 14.25 1.25 0.245 0.449

14.25 15.5 1.25 0.221 0.35

15.5 16.75 1.25 0.365 0.12

16.75 18 1.25 0.433 0.08

18 19.25 1.25 0.537 0.088

19.25 20.5 1.25 0.641 0.139

20.5 21.75 1.25 0.526 0.108

21.75 23 1.25 0.421 0.088

23 23.6 0.6 0.531 0.061

23.6 24.8 1.2 0.318 0.013

24.8 26.05 1.25 0.313 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0060 5 6.25 1.25 0.083 0.006

6.25 7.5 1.25 0.764 0.071

7.5 8.75 1.25 1.16 0.21

8.75 10 1.25 1.08 0.072

10 11.25 1.25 0.966 0.047

11.25 12.5 1.25 1.14 0.053

12.5 13.75 1.25 1.23 0.274

13.75 15 1.25 0.941 0.023

15 16.25 1.25 0.833 0.177

16.25 17.5 1.25 0.938 0.166

17.5 18.75 1.25 0.615 0.066

18.75 20 1.25 0.937 0.243

20 21.25 1.25 0.985 0.132

21.25 22.5 1.25 1.51 0.182

22.5 23.15 0.65 1.43 0.2

23.3 24.1 0.8 1.67 0.137

24.1 24.95 0.85 1.91 0.049

24.95 25.6 0.65 1.28 0.06

25.6 26.8 1.2 0.661 0.021

26.8 27.45 0.65 0.677 0.023

27.8 29 1.2 0.365 0.067

29 29.85 0.85 0.967 0.068

29.85 30.7 0.85 0.763 0.046



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0048 2.45 3.7 1.25 0.031 0.013

3.7 4.6 0.9 0.336 0.078

4.6 5.3 0.7 0.139 0.01

5.3 6.55 1.25 0.189 0.011

STD



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0073 3.6 4.14 0.54 0.02 0.003

4.6 5.8 1.2 0.31 0.009

6.1 7.11 1.01 0.482 0.041

7.11 8 0.89 0.619 0.024

8 8.54 0.54 0.765 0.013

8.6 9.5 0.9 0.748 0.012

9.5 10.2 0.7 0.771 0.029

10.2 11.31 1.11 0.905 0.076

11.31 12.2 0.89 0.667 0.061

12.2 13.47 1.27 1.08 0.136

STD



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0073 13.47 14.11 0.64 1.74 0.088

14.11 14.81 0.7 1.55 0.024

14.81 15.52 0.71 1.48 0.018

15.52 16.52 1 0.388 0.011

16.52 17.7 1.18 2.67 0.035

17.7 18.7 1 1.76 0.037

18.7 19.64 0.94 2.25 0.032

19.7 20.35 0.65 1.71 0.043

20.35 21.06 0.71 0.486 0.013

21.06 21.7 0.64 1.4 0.037

22 23 1 0.422 0.03

23 24.28 1.28 1.16 0.037

24.28 25.2 0.92 0.4 0.012

25.2 25.65 0.45 1.05 0.015

25.65 26 0.35 0.355 0.011

28 28.57 0.57 0.387 0.011

28.7 29.25 0.55 0.591 0.018

29.25 30.25 1 0.221 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0066 1.65 2 0.35 0.075 0.01

2.07 3.1 1.03 0.016 0.003

3.1 3.8 0.7 0.032 0.002

4.05 4.6 0.55 0.2 0.011

4.7 5.3 0.6 0.186 0.011

5.4 6.35 0.95 0.238 0.019

6.35 7 0.65 0.814 0.089

7 8.07 1.07 0.54 0.047

8.07 9.04 0.97 0.963 0.078

9.04 9.6 0.56 0.98 0.029

9.6 10.6 1 0.697 0.016

10.6 11 0.4 0.607 0.015

11 11.58 0.58 0.77 0.03

11.58 11.86 0.28 0.536 0.013

12.07 12.6 0.53 0.652 0.015

12.6 13.22 0.62 1.06 0.044

13.22 14.4 1.18 0.724 0.019

14.4 14.9 0.5 0.4 0.013

14.9 15.88 0.98 0.402 0.017

15.88 16.5 0.62 0.31 0.014

16.5 17.23 0.73 0.329 0.013

17.23 18 0.77 0.263 0.012

18 18.7 0.7 0.303 0.012

18.7 19.22 0.52 0.313 0.014

19.22 20.31 1.09 0.315 0.012

20.5 20.8 0.3 0.228 0.011

20.8 21.3 0.5 0.46 0.013

21.3 21.9 0.6 0.086 0.007

21.9 22.3 0.4 0.3 0.006

22.3 23.4 1.1 0.177 0.008

23.4 24 0.6 0.116 0.009

STD

24 24.4 0.4 0.205 0.007



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0083 1.15 1.5 0.35 0.011 0.003

1.5 2.6 1.1 0.515 0.036

2.6 3.2 0.6 0.648 0.062

3.2 3.87 0.67 0.812 0.078

3.9 5.16 1.26 0.708 0.126

5.16 5.8 0.64 0.649 0.144

5.8 6.94 1.14 0.621 0.125

6.94 8 1.06 0.728 0.101

8 8.6 0.6 0.654 0.054

8.8 9.06 0.26 0.317 0.012

9.1 9.4 0.3 0.556 0.02

9.4 10.5 1.1 0.374 0.011

10.5 11.65 1.15 0.267 0.01

11.65 11.95 0.3 0.229 0.016

11.95 12.5 0.55 0.249 0.011

14.5 15.1 0.6 0.255 0.011

15.2 15.8 0.6 0.353 0.014



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0074 4 5.25 1.25 0.567 0.017

5.25 6.5 1.25 1.06 0.018

6.5 7.75 1.25 0.769 0.029

7.75 9 1.25 0.951 0.028

9 10.25 1.25 0.86 0.076

10.25 11.5 1.25 0.87 0.12

11.5 12.75 1.25 0.741 0.057

12.75 14 1.25 0.443 0.065

14 15.25 1.25 0.464 0.077

15.25 16.5 1.25 0.803 0.115

16.5 17.75 1.25 0.656 0.087

17.75 18.75 1 1.14 0.098

18.75 19.75 1 1.08 0.237

19.75 20.75 1 1.56 0.365

20.75 21.45 0.7 1.69 0.223

21.45 22.55 1.1 1.65 0.074

22.55 23.6 1.05 0.466 0.056

23.6 24.65 1.05 0.48 0.08

24.65 25.65 1 1.34 0.127

25.65 26.65 1 2.38 0.099

26.65 27.04 0.39 1.6 0.058

27.3 27.8 0.5 2.12 0.292

27.8 28.5 0.7 0.404 0.05

28.5 29.9 1.4 0.449 0.074

29.9 30.4 0.5 0.666 0.146



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0091 3.2 4.12 0.92 0.174 0.005

4.12 4.37 0.25 0.409 0.016

4.37 5.6 1.23 0.647 0.047

5.6 6.69 1.09 0.889 0.05

6.69 6.94 0.25 0.983 0.058

6.94 7.9 0.96 0.969 0.044

7.9 8.7 0.8 0.943 0.044

8.7 9.6 0.9 0.613 0.102

9.6 10.6 1 0.932 0.157

10.6 11.34 0.74 1.04 0.185

11.34 11.59 0.25 0.946 0.172

11.59 12.6 1.01 1.03 0.364

12.6 13.4 0.8 1.29 0.188

13.4 14.5 1.1 0.98 0.172

14.5 15.8 1.3 1.07 0.104

15.8 16.7 0.9 1.22 0.143

16.7 17.26 0.56 1.8 0.067

17.26 17.51 0.25 2.14 0.067

17.51 18.3 0.79 1.36 0.033

18.3 19.3 1 0.293 0.012

STD



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0074A 2 3.1 1.1 0.028 0.002

3.1 4.2 1.1

4.2 5.1 0.9 0.017 0.002

5.2 6.4 1.2 <0.005 0.001

6.4 7.4 1 0.108 0.002

7.4 8.07 0.67 0.21 0.005

8.07 8.6 0.53 0.423 0.011

8.6 9.45 0.85 0.353 0.016

9.45 9.9 0.45 0.426 0.012

9.9 11.2 1.3 0.446 0.009

11.2 12 0.8 0.49 0.044

12 12.8 0.8 0.96 0.018

12.8 13.5 0.7 0.447 0.054

13.5 14.4 0.9 0.471 0.035

14.4 15.2 0.8 0.63 0.18

15.2 16.45 1.25 0.872 0.086

16.45 16.7 0.25 1.36 0.086

16.7 17.6 0.9 1.2 0.051

17.6 18.1 0.5 1 0.051

18.1 19 0.9 0.385 0.052

19 20.1 1.1 0.412 0.044

21.3 22.5 1.2 0.346 0.054

22.5 23.41 0.91 0.351 0.054

23.41 24.6 1.19 0.539 0.07

24.6 24.85 0.25 1.03 0.065

24.85 26 1.15 0.824 0.066

26 26.5 0.5 0.785 0.124

26.5 27.5 1 0.383 0.055

27.5 28.55 1.05 0.546 0.056

28.55 29 0.45 0.843 0.079

29 30.32 1.32 1.1 0.164

30.32 31.35 1.03 0.621 0.104

31.35 32.15 0.8 0.759 0.087

32.15 32.45 0.3 1.16 0.166

32.45 32.7 0.25 1.01 0.12

32.7 34.05 1.35 0.844 0.126

34.2 35.2 1 0.811 0.092

35.2 36 0.8 1.73 0.11

36 36.94 0.94 1.5 0.151

37 38 1 0.912 0.089

38 38.55 0.55 0.635 0.055

STD



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0067 3.3 4.33 1.03 0.011 0.002

4.5 5.41 0.91 0.122 0.022

5.45 6.51 1.06 0.408 0.079

6.51 7.17 0.66 0.529 0.011

7.17 8.29 1.12 0.821 0.031

8.29 9 0.71 0.258 0.01

9 10 1 0.54 0.013

10 10.75 0.75 0.294 0.01

10.75 11.6 0.85 0.332 0.011

11.6 12.5 0.9 0.231 0.01

12.5 13.15 0.65 0.245 0.009

13.15 13.9 0.75 0.251 0.008

13.9 14.6 0.7 0.273 0.009

14.6 15.25 0.65 0.235 0.009

15.25 16.05 0.8 0.225 0.009

16.05 16.9 0.85 0.249 0.01

16.9 17.2 0.3 0.233 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0084 0.7 1.5 0.8 0.007 0.002

1.5 2.1 0.6 <0.005 0.002

2.1 3.1 1 <0.005 0.002

3.1 3.9 0.8 <0.005 <0.001

STD

3.9 4.59 0.69 <0.005 <0.001

4.7 5.42 0.72 0.02 <0.001

5.42 6.05 0.63 0.187 0.005

6.05 7 0.95 0.569 0.025

7 8.02 1.02 0.761 0.023

8.1 8.98 0.88 0.923 0.02

9 9.9 0.9 0.741 0.014

9.9 10.6 0.7 1 0.078

10.6 11.4 0.8 2.93 0.063

11.4 12.15 0.75 1.74 0.049

12.15 12.4 0.25 2.06 0.022

12.4 13.57 1.17 1.39 0.09

13.57 13.8 0.23 0.335 0.007

13.8 14.2 0.4 0.235 0.009

14.2 15.15 0.95 0.25 0.011

15.15 16.1 0.95 0.241 0.008

16.1 17.1 1 0.854 0.019

17.1 18.3 1.2 0.485 0.015

18.3 19.29 0.99 0.448 0.017

19.4 20.6 1.2 0.464 0.015

20.7 21.5 0.8 0.362 0.013

21.5 22.1 0.6 0.267 0.01

22.1 22.45 0.35 1.1 0.042

22.45 23.4 0.95 0.239 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0092 0.6 1.7 1.1 0.01 0.002

1.7 2.4 0.7 0.008 0.001

2.4 3.3 0.9 <0.005 0.002

STD

3.3 4.53 1.23 0.083 0.004

4.6 5.5 0.9 0.629 0.045

5.5 6.8 1.3 0.543 0.067

6.8 7.5 0.7 0.376 0.103

7.5 8.3 0.8 0.715 0.286

8.3 9 0.7 0.786 0.011

9 10 1 0.83 0.012

10 11 1 0.838 0.012

11 12.37 1.37 0.675 0.012

12.37 13.54 1.17 0.571 0.022

13.6 14.2 0.6 0.84 0.017

14.2 14.99 0.79 0.891 0.081

15.1 16.1 1 0.958 0.011

16.1 17.1 1 0.855 0.045

17.1 18.1 1 0.7 0.023

18.1 19 0.9 0.654 0.059

19 19.54 0.54 0.673 0.074

19.6 20.5 0.9 0.614 0.072

20.5 21.07 0.57 0.672 0.118

21.07 22.3 1.23 0.585 0.131

22.3 23 0.7 0.815 0.083

23 24 1 0.811 0.204

24 25.32 1.32 1.58 0.237

25.32 26.15 0.83 0.768 0.026

26.15 26.6 0.45 0.377 0.017

27.5 27.9 0.4 0.399 0.016

27.9 28.7 0.8 1.22 0.098

28.7 29.08 0.38 0.572 0.022

29.2 29.86 0.66 0.321 0.014

30.5 31.35 0.85 0.9 0.023

31.35 31.7 0.35 0.635 0.02

31.7 32.97 1.27 0.247 0.013



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0069 2.44 3.5 1.06 0.732 0.076

3.5 4.45 0.95 0.824 0.088

4.45 5.45 1 0.821 0.048

5.45 6.4 0.95 1.07 0.074

6.4 7.5 1.1 1.24 0.072

7.5 8.45 0.95 1.31 0.086

8.45 9.25 0.8 0.98 0.062

9.25 10.3 1.05 0.296 0.011

10.3 10.95 0.65 1.6 0.035

10.95 11.5 0.55 0.382 0.01

11.5 12.3 0.8 1.18 0.029

12.3 13.1 0.8 1.57 0.02

13.1 13.7 0.6 0.37 0.011

13.7 14.2 0.5 1.51 0.021

14.2 15.3 1.1 0.39 0.016

15.3 17.25 1.95 0.266 0.01

17.25 18.2 0.95 0.71 0.014

18.2 18.84 0.64 0.278 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0075 1.8 2.65 0.85 0.064 0.002

2.65 3.58 0.93 0.215 0.014

3.7 4.65 0.95 0.823 0.111

4.65 5.35 0.7 0.3 0.013

5.35 6 0.65 0.653 0.037

6 7.04 1.04 0.692 0.035

7.1 8.3 1.2 0.373 0.013

8.3 9.45 1.15 0.902 0.051

9.7 10.5 0.8 0.33 0.012

10.5 11.78 1.28 1.26 0.05

11.78 12.3 0.52 1.02 0.019

12.3 13.12 0.82 1.49 0.026

13.3 13.8 0.5 0.498 0.012

13.8 14.2 0.4 1.06 0.015

14.2 15 0.8 0.392 0.01

15 16 1 0.256 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0068 4.38 5.1 0.72 0.017 0.001

5.1 6 0.9 0.008 0.002

6 6.7 0.7 <0.005 <0.001

6.7 7.57 0.87 <0.005 0.002

7.57 8.2 0.63 <0.005 <0.001

8.2 9.03 0.83 <0.005 <0.001

9.03 9.8 0.77 0.275 0.013

9.8 10.52 0.72 0.61 0.048

10.52 10.92 0.4 0.537 0.056

10.92 11.46 0.54 0.697 0.075

11.5 12.2 0.7 1.22 0.077

12.2 13.3 1.1 0.292 0.016

13.3 14.4 1.1 0.653 0.099

14.4 15 0.6 0.569 0.1

15 16 1 1.01 0.069

16 16.9 0.9 0.927 0.077

16.9 17.43 0.53 0.395 0.15

STD

17.43 18.17 0.74 1.05 0.152

18.17 19 0.83 0.755 0.115

19 19.88 0.88 1.07 0.106

19.88 20.4 0.52 1.46 0.089

20.4 21.62 1.22 1.99 0.03

21.62 22.1 0.48 0.426 0.015

22.1 23.3 1.2 1.72 0.095

23.3 23.9 0.6 0.934 0.06

24 25 1 0.775 0.078

25 26 1 1.17 0.112

26 26.8 0.8 0.294 0.017

26.8 28.05 1.25 0.246 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0077A 5.1 6.3 1.2 0.014 <0.001

6.3 7 0.7 <0.005 <0.001

7 7.8 0.8 0.067 0.004

7.8 8.5 0.7 0.33 0.013

8.5 9.2 0.7 0.445 0.036

9.2 10 0.8 0.569 0.03

10 11 1 0.78 0.011

11 12 1 0.823 0.012

12 12.4 0.4 0.962 0.021

12.4 13.1 0.7 0.918 0.071

13.1 14.1 1 0.908 0.064

14.1 15.1 1 0.973 0.071

15.1 15.8 0.7 1.07 0.103

15.8 16.8 1 1.39 0.11

16.8 17.8 1 0.849 0.046

17.8 18.8 1 1.05 0.13

18.8 19.85 1.05 1.06 0.124

19.85 20.7 0.85 0.888 0.108

STD

20.7 21.84 1.14 1.01 0.094

22.2 22.97 0.77 0.987 0.124

22.97 23.6 0.63 1.42 0.191

23.6 24.4 0.8 0.897 0.096

24.4 25.54 1.14 0.497 0.061

25.54 26.1 0.56 1.25 0.088

26.1 26.9 0.8 0.331 0.01

26.9 27.6 0.7 1.82 0.022

27.6 28.05 0.45 0.523 0.013

28.1 28.65 0.55 2.12 0.057

28.7 29.4 0.7 2 0.034

29.4 30.4 1 2.15 0.107

30.4 31.15 0.75 1.91 0.062

31.3 32 0.7 1.17 0.05

32 32.76 0.76 1.11 0.028

32.8 33.1 0.3 1.46 0.017

33.1 34 0.9 1.73 0.043

34 35 1 1.8 0.032

35 35.7 0.7 0.55 0.01

35.7 36.5 0.8 0.77 0.026

36.5 37.1 0.6 0.584 0.038

37.1 37.9 0.8 0.295 0.02

37.9 38.8 0.9 1.1 0.058

38.8 39.94 1.14 1.4 0.039

39.94 41.15 1.21 1.14 0.02

41.15 41.5 0.35 0.422 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0077 0.3 0.95 0.65 0.071 0.002

0.95 1.7 0.75 0.26 0.012

1.7 2.3 0.6 0.532 0.028

2.3 3.3 1 0.805 0.129

3.3 4.28 0.98 1.03 0.132

4.28 5.35 1.07 0.42 0.024

5.35 6.2 0.85 1.28 0.056

6.2 7 0.8 0.893 0.141

7 8 1 0.774 0.073

8 9 1 0.817 0.037

9 10.07 1.07 1.23 0.221

10.2 11 0.8 1.57 0.313

11 11.55 0.55 2.06 0.219

11.55 12.67 1.12 1.39 0.06

12.7 13.1 0.4 0.78 0.017

13.1 13.5 0.4 2.28 0.033

13.5 14.7 1.2 0.339 0.012



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0080 4.19 4.39 0.2 <0.005 0.002

4.39 5.41 1.02 0.033 <0.001

5.41 5.66 0.25 <0.005 <0.001

5.66 6.9 1.24 0.037 <0.001

6.9 8.1 1.2 0.031 <0.001

8.1 9.3 1.2 0.288 0.002

9.3 10.5 1.2 0.512 0.009

10.5 11.36 0.86 0.649 0.017

11.36 11.61 0.25 0.646 0.013

STD

11.61 12.8 1.19 0.807 0.046

12.8 14 1.2 1.1 0.132

14 15.2 1.2 0.974 0.047

15.2 16.13 0.93 1.15 0.111

16.13 16.38 0.25 0.758 0.063

16.38 17.5 1.12 1.27 0.143

17.5 18.7 1.2 1.23 0.137

18.7 19.12 0.42 0.534 0.016

19.2 20.3 1.1 0.627 0.04

20.3 20.97 0.67 1.08 0.054

21 21.54 0.54 1.41 0.054

21.8 22.6 0.8 1.41 0.044

22.6 23.4 0.8 1.46 0.04

23.4 24.3 0.9 0.456 0.013

24.3 24.55 0.25 1.29 0.069

24.55 25.55 1 2.17 0.094

25.55 26.55 1 2.66 0.06

26.55 27.25 0.7 2.28 0.025

27.25 27.5 0.25 1.77 0.019

27.5 28.53 1.03 2.17 0.024

28.53 28.78 0.25 1.95 0.018

28.78 29.6 0.82 2.03 0.025

29.6 30.3 0.7 1.52 0.021

30.3 31 0.7 0.869 0.016

31 31.5 0.5 1.61 0.053

31.5 32.4 0.9 1.42 0.029

32.4 33.35 0.95 1.3 0.025

33.35 34.3 0.95 1.57 0.032

34.3 35.21 0.91 0.335 0.01

35.21 35.45 0.24 0.247 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0096 0.8 1.65 0.85 0.024 0.002

1.65 3 1.35 0.024 0.001

3 3.8 0.8 <0.005 <0.001

3.85 5.31 1.46 0.013 <0.001

5.45 6.15 0.7 0.451 0.005

6.15 7 0.85 0.643 0.011

7 7.85 0.85 0.735 0.029

7.85 9 1.15 0.647 0.017

9 9.85 0.85 0.9 0.029

9.85 10.65 0.8 0.891 0.017

10.65 11.35 0.7 0.634 0.023

11.35 12.7 1.35 0.652 0.023

12.7 13.65 0.95 0.702 0.043

13.65 14.85 1.2 0.745 0.095

14.85 15.65 0.8 0.852 0.122

15.65 16.45 0.8 0.936 0.063

16.45 17.27 0.82 0.479 0.035

17.5 18.45 0.95 0.741 0.181

18.45 19.5 1.05 0.871 0.242

STD 0.129 0.006



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0096 19.5 20.17 0.67 0.772 0.122

20.17 21.45 1.28 1.55 0.097

21.45 22.65 1.2 1.46 0.039

22.65 24 1.35 0.82 0.044

24 24.5 0.5 0.932 0.022

24.5 25.65 1.15 2.45 0.051

25.65 26.65 1 1.26 0.059

26.65 27.65 1 1.54 0.095

27.65 28.17 0.52 0.972 0.041

28.17 29.25 1.08 2.26 0.08



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0098A 2.4 3.24 0.84

3.24 4.65 1.41

4.65 5.35 0.7

5.35 6.15 0.8 0.032 <0.001

6.15 6.95 0.8 0.364 0.046

6.95 7.65 0.7 0.491 0.063

7.65 8.65 1 0.416 0.063

8.65 9.65 1 0.298 0.056

9.65 10.65 1 0.363 0.093

10.65 11 0.35 0.311 0.061

11 12 1 0.686 0.105

12 13 1 0.766 0.176

STD

13 13.83 0.83 0.836 0.166

13.83 14.6 0.77 0.729 0.093

14.6 15.1 0.5 1.2 0.079

15.1 15.52 0.42 0.412 0.009

15.52 16 0.48 0.66 0.021

16 16.85 0.85 0.655 0.025

16.85 18.03 1.18 0.266 0.01

18.03 19 0.97 0.602 0.015

19 19.9 0.9 0.851 0.024

19.9 21.2 1.3 0.253 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0098 2.4 3.28 0.88 0.006 0.001

3.28 4 0.72 0.075 0.006

4 4.5 0.5 0.33 0.049

4.5 5.4 0.9 0.278 0.051

5.4 6.1 0.7 0.248 0.058

6.1 6.97 0.87 0.355 0.082

7.1 8.1 1 0.546 0.117

8.1 8.6 0.5 0.586 0.099

8.6 9.35 0.75 0.715 0.11

9.35 10.05 0.7 0.762 0.091

10.05 10.77 0.72 0.642 0.025

10.77 11.57 0.8 0.249 0.008



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0100 3.61 3.86 0.25 0.007 0.001

6.1 6.59 0.49 0.019 <0.001

6.59 6.84 0.25 0.055 <0.001

6.84 7.1 0.26 0.214 0.008

7.1 8.3 1.2 0.685 0.007

8.3 8.55 0.25 0.813 0.015

8.55 9.05 0.5 0.569 0.009

9.05 10.29 1.24 0.767 0.04

10.29 10.54 0.25 1.34 0.392

10.54 11.75 1.21 0.803 0.242

11.75 12.65 0.9 1.02 0.287

12.65 13.55 0.9 0.829 0.2

13.55 14.5 0.95 0.827 0.216

14.6 15.6 1 0.679 0.122

15.6 16.28 0.68 0.862 0.067

16.28 16.53 0.25 0.626 0.368

16.53 17.2 0.67 0.749 0.299

17.2 18.2 1 0.894 0.101

18.2 19.23 1.03 0.868 0.166

19.23 19.53 0.3 1.09 0.028

19.53 20.4 0.87 0.553 0.089

20.4 21.4 1 0.431 0.076

21.4 22.4 1 0.696 0.115

22.4 23.05 0.65 1.22 0.037

23.05 23.36 0.31 1.47 0.021

23.36 23.56 0.2 3.03 0.049

23.56 24.35 0.79 2.79 0.044

24.35 24.6 0.25 2.61 0.026

24.6 25.7 1.1 1.69 0.096

25.7 26.85 1.15 1.44 0.041

26.85 27.44 0.59 0.235 0.01

27.44 27.73 0.29 0.247 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0124 5.1 6.3 1.2 0.019 <0.001

6.3 7.3 1 <0.005 <0.001

7.3 8.2 0.9 0.024 0.002

8.2 9.4 1.2 0.214 0.008

9.4 10.5 1.1 0.318 0.006

10.5 11.6 1.1 0.46 0.006

11.6 12.6 1 0.635 0.007

12.6 13.6 1 0.656 0.046

13.6 14.65 1.05 0.772 0.07

14.65 15.7 1.05 0.692 0.087

15.7 16.4 0.7 0.799 0.106

16.4 17.1 0.7 0.932 0.372

17.1 17.8 0.7 0.889 0.208

17.8 18.75 0.95 0.762 0.097

18.75 19.7 0.95 0.528 0.06

19.7 20.3 0.6 0.835 0.098

20.3 21.55 1.25 1.03 0.429

21.55 22.8 1.25 1.2 0.592

22.8 24 1.2 1.33 0.556

24 24.4 0.4 1.56 0.336

24.4 25.6 1.2 1.28 0.35

25.6 26 0.4 1.88 0.269

26 26.2 0.2 LNR LNR

STD LNR LNR


